

No. 10-10

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL D. TURNER,
Petitioner,

v.

REBECCA L. ROGERS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of South Carolina**

**BRIEF OF SENATORS DEMINT, GRAHAM,
JOHANNES, AND RUBIO AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Noel J. Francisco
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

February 15, 2011

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL EXISTS TO PREVENT WRONGFUL CONVICTION FOR CRIMINAL OFFENSES AND IS LIMITED TO CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS.....	5
II. CIVIL CONTEMPT WITH THE THREAT OF INCARCERATION IS A HIGHLY-EFFECTIVE ENFORCEMENT TOOL THAT STATES WILL NO LONGER BE ABLE TO USE IF IT IS ENCUMBERED WITH THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL	19
III. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO OVERRULE LONG-SETTLED PRECEDENT DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN CIVIL AND CRIMINAL CONTEMPT	27
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Compendium of Responses Collected by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Office of Child Support Enforcement (Dec. 28, 2010)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002)	13
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986)	29
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	20
<i>Bessette v. W.B. Conkey Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 324 (1904)	30
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	8
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Brown v. Hendrick</i> , 283 A.2d 722 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1971)	17
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	20
<i>Doyle v. London Guarantee Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 599 (1907)	30
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925)	29
<i>Fox v. Capital Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 105 (1936)	29
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	8, 9, 11
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	7, 8
<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	8
<i>Hicks ex rel. Feiock v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>In re Christensen Engineering Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 458 (1904)	30
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	13
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010)	27
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	7
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972) (plurality opinion)	5
<i>Lamb v. Cramer</i> , 285 U.S. 217 (1932)	29
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	12
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	8
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976)	9, 26
<i>Nye v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 33 (1941)	29
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	20
<i>Oriel v. Russell</i> , 278 U.S. 358 (1929)	29
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	11, 13

<i>Pasqua v. Council</i> , 892 A.2d 663 (N.J. 2006).....	25
<i>Penfield Co. v. SEC</i> , 330 U.S. 585 (1947)	29
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)	12
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	5
<i>United Mine Workers v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	27, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	8
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983)	10, 29
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8	26
U.S. Const. Amend. V	27
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	3, 5, 8, 13
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	25
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C §§ 651 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 666	1
Cal. Civ. Proc. § 1209.5 (West 1982).....	29
Pub. L. No. 93-647, § 101(a), 88 Stat. 2351	1

Child Support Enforcement Amendments of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-378, 98 Stat. 1305.....	1
Expenditures For Which Federal Financial Participation Is Not Available, 45 C.F.R. § 304.23.....	26
Prohibition of Federal Funding of Costs of Incarceration and Counsel for Indigent Absent Parents, 52 Fed. Reg. 32,130 (Aug. 26, 1987)	26
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD	
144 Cong. Rec. 8827 (1998)	2
155 Cong. Rec. S10700 (2009)	2, 32
S. Rep. No. 98-387 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2397	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice (2d ed. 1982)	12
F. Heller, The Sixth Amendment (1951)	7
Rebecca May & Marguerite Roulet, <i>A Look at Arrests of Low-Income Fathers for Child Support Nonpayment: Enforcement, Court and Program Practices</i> , Center for Family Policy & Practice, available at http://www.cffpp.org/ publications/pdfs/noncompliance.pdf	18
Michigan Supreme Court, <i>Underground Economy</i> (2010), http://courts.michigan.gov/scao/resources/p ublications/reports/UETF-2010.pdf	2, 17

Office of Child Support Enforcement, *Table 5: Current And Arrears Collections Due And Distributed, FY 2008*, available at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cse/pubs/2009/reports/preliminary_report_fy2008/table_5.html.....2

Maureen A. Pirog & Kathleen M. Ziol-Guest, *Child Support Enforcement: Programs and Policies, Impacts and Questions*, 25 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 943 (2006)16

Elaine Sorenson & Chava Zibman, *Getting to Know Poor Fathers Who Do Not Pay Child Support*, 75 Soc. Serv. Rev. 420 (2001).....16
